

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
SHOLAM WEISS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEPHEN J. CALVACCA, ESQ.

*Counsel of Record*

SUSAN L. MORAN, ESQ.

LAW OFFICES OF

CALVACCA MORAN

929 West Falmouth Highway

West Falmouth, MA 02540

(508) 540-9911

CalvaccaMoran@cape.com

STEPHEN A. SALTZBURG, ESQ.

GEORGE WASHINGTON

UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL

2000 H Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20052

(202) 994-7089

ssaltz@law.gwu.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Course of Proceedings Below.....	3
A. Overview .....	3
B. Reinstatement of Direct Appeal.....	5
II. Statement of Facts.....	6
III. The <i>De Facto</i> Disqualification of Chosen Counsel by the Government’s Issuance of an Unwarranted Subpoena Prior to Trial...	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION (1) CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>UNITED STATES V. GONZALEZ-LOPEZ</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006), WHICH REQUIRES AUTOMATIC RE- VERSAL WHERE THE PROSECUTOR, BY ISSUING AND SEEKING ENFORCE- MENT OF AN UNWARRANTED AND UNNECESSARY TRIAL SUBPOENA UPON A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT'S LONG-TIME CHOSEN COUNSEL, EFFECTIVELY PRE- VENTS REPRESENTATION BY SAID COUNSEL AT TRIAL; (2) ERRONE- OUSLY REQUIRES A SHOWING OF BAD FAITH; (3) IS IN CONFLICT WITH DE- CISIONS FROM THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS REGARDING ACTUAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST; AND (4) RAISES A GENUINE RISK THAT MIS- USE OF THE SUBPOENA POWER CAN ENABLE THE GOVERNMENT TO DE- PRIVE VIRTUALLY ANY DEFENDANT OF COUNSEL OF CHOICE.....	20
A. Bad Faith is not a necessary element in a claim of erroneous deprivation of choice of counsel .....	21
B. Contrary to the Eleventh Circuit's rul- ing, Leventhal did not have an actual conflict of interest which would preclude his representation of Weiss at trial .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The decision below directly conflicts with the correct decision of the United States Court of Appeals in <i>United States v. Diozzi</i> , 807 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1986), and with decisions of other federal courts .....	32
D. The reality is that defense counsel routinely produce requested documents on behalf of defendants, so that if a prosecutor can issue an unwarranted and unnecessary subpoena for testimony about defense counsel’s production, the subpoena can deprive the defendant of counsel of choice in any case in which the subpoena effectively makes it impractical, if not impossible, for defense counsel to prepare for trial.....	37
CONCLUSION .....	38

## APPENDIX

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Per Curiam Opinion, filed September 24, 2013 .....	App. 1
U.S. District Court, Order, filed October 28, 1998 .....	App. 12
U.S. District Court, Order, filed December 15, 1998 .....	App. 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
U.S. District Court, Order, filed January 21, 1999 .....	App. 42
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Denial of Petition for Panel Rehearing, filed November 15, 2013 .....	App. 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	21
<i>Freund v. Butterworth</i> , 165 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) .....	29
<i>In re Amendments to the Florida Bar</i> , 933 So.2d 417 (Fla. 2006) .....	26
<i>Macheca Transp. Co. v. Philadelphia Idem. Co.</i> , 463 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	26, 28
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Rodriguez v. Chandler</i> , 382 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	23, 24
<i>The Florida Bar Re: Amendments to the Rules</i> , 605 So.2d 252 (Fla. 1992) .....	26
<i>United States v. Crockett</i> , 506 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	14
<i>United States v. Diozzi</i> , 807 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	14, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 151 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>United States v. McKeighan</i> , 685 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Melton</i> , 2013 WL 2456015 (N.D. Iowa 2013) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 841 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>United States v. Starnes</i> , 157 Fed. Appx. 587 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	24, 25, 37

## CONSTITUTION &amp; STATUTES:

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §1001 .....	4
18 U.S.C. §1343 .....	4
18 U.S.C. §1346 .....	4
18 U.S.C. §1503 .....	4
18 U.S.C. §1956 .....	4
18 U.S.C. §1957 .....	4
18 U.S.C. §1962 .....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. §2314 .....	4
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. §2241 .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES:

Florida Rules of Professional Conduct

Rule 4-1.16 .....	26
Rule 4-3.3 .....	29
Rule 4-3.7 .....	9
